CTCLIAISON

BINDER COPY
T . ) . DQ NOT REMOVE
State of California Business, Transportation and Housing Agency
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
Memorandum
To: CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Meeting Date:  October 29-30, 2003
PASSED BY Reference No.: 2.5e. - REVISED
Action Item
0CT 3 0 2003
CALIFORNIA
WM 10N COMMISSION
rrom: ROBERT L. GARCIA Prepared by: Jim Nicholas
Chief Financial Officer Division Chief

Transportation Programming

Re:  ALLOCATION FOR SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDS FOR PREVIOUSLY VOTED PROJECTS
RESOLUTION FA-03-03

COMMISSION ACTION TAKEN: Supplemental funding for the Sutter 99 Project (PPNO
0292F) was approved; supplemental funding for the Fresno 99 Project (PPNOQ 1641) was denied.

RECOMMENDATION:

The Department of Transportation (Department) recommends that the California Transportation
Commission (Commission) approve the following Resolution.

FINANCIAL RESOLUTION:

Resolved that $2;301;0600 $852,000 be allocated from the Budget Act of 2003, from Budget Act Items
2660-302-0042 and 2660-302-0890 to provide additional funds for the projects listed below.

SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS:

This resolution allocates $2;364;0608 $852,000 of additional State and Federal funds for twe-{2)
one (1) previously approved project listed below:

Original Current Current Revised Total
Vote/G11  Award Budget Allocation Budget Increase
Project Dist-Co-Rte Amount Amount Amount Revision Amount Vote/Award
1 03-Sut-99  $10,710,000 $11,560,000 $11,980,000 $852,000 $12,832,000 20% V

“Caltrans improves mobility across California”



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.: 2.5e. - Revised
October 29-30, 2003
Page 2 of 5
Project # EA
Allocation Amount PPNO State
Recipient Budget Year Federal State State
County Location Item # Current Federal Federal
Dist-Co-Rte Project Description Prgm Codes Budget Additional Revised
Postmile Reason for Supplemental Funds Program Amount Allocation Total Amount
2.5e Supplemental Funds for Previously Voted Projects Resolution: FA-03-03
1
$852,000 Near Nicolaus frem 0.1 mile south to 362401
Department of Nicolaus Avenue to 0.1 mile north of the 0292F
Transportalion Feather River Bridge. 1894-95
Sutter 301-0042 $1,032,303 - $1,032,303
03N-Sut-99 Widen roadway. 301-0890 $10,601,826 - $10,601,82¢6
11.7/12.8 20.20.205,221
Supplemental funds are needed to close SHOPP
out project.
2003-04
302-0042 $11,328 $98,000 $108,328
302-0890 $334,543 $754,000 $1,088,543
20.20.201.114
SHOPP $11,980,000 $852,000 $12,832,000
I I S N—— L }k}ﬁ A
5000 10000 15000 20000 25000 BT
g .5 1 2 3 4 § Kilomotars L To Yll J?lty/“‘
1000 2000 3000 4000 000 Maters L {{‘ / / ﬂﬁ
E SUBACD ) \ ) e
] b o i .
& A G ¢|| TROWBRIDGE
I e o Y ef gt il
5 i NICOLAUS N/ T fw,.
3 e TBA ST 554 &
Project +—— R | ¢
VARKEY ) 5 i 2
Location |
ocation
SEYMOUR - T— 7
| /
%, mm% ﬁn_j / 1 .
¢ 1 BYINGTOX O m! g/ gui | : ,__,r':
Ly /] . e
\g, l / s S To Sa?:famem@‘) G
e woerd_n: ’ /r__ rﬁ _chmeTr L—c ;’20




CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.: 2.5¢e. - Revised
October 29-30, 2003
Page 3 of 5

FUNDING STATUS

The project was programmed in the 1994 SHOPP (State Highway Operations Protection Program) and
was allocated for $10,710,000 for construction in FY 1995/96. On October 30, 1996, the project was
awarded to Kiewit Construction for $11,560,000. During the construction of the project, all remaining
G-12 funds of $420,000 were approved to pay for supplemental work to remove debris around the bridge
piers. This request for $852,000 in supplemental funds results in an overall cost increase of 20% over

the allocated amount of the project.

REASON FOR INCREASE

The construction work on this contract was completed and accepted on November 1, 1999. On

January 28, 2000, the contractor submitted claims to the proposed final estimate and requested an
additional $3,349,705 in compensation. The majority of Kiewit’s claim involved additional costs for
extensive removal of old construction debris from around the bridge piers and the impact this additional
work had on the contract item work. The debris included steel sheet piling and concrete used in the
original construction of the bridge as well as abandoned cars and other rubbish.

While the Department paid for the direct costs involved with the removal of the old construction debris
through supplemental work, the indirect impact cost to the contract item work was not addressed.
These impacts were related to damages to the cofferdam sheet piling and the associated increase in
dewatering costs caused by the old construction debris.

The Department followed the Claims Resolution process as described in Section 9-1.07B, “Final
Payment and Claims” of the Standard Specifications. The Board of Review was not able to resolve the
contractor’s claims. On March 3, 2002, Kiewit filed for arbitration. The arbitration hearing was
scheduled for July 8, 2003, however, prior to the arbitration, both parties agreed to resolve the claim
through mediation. As the result, the Department and the contractor agreed to resolve all claims
including interests for $852,000.

FUNDING OPTIONS

OPTION A: Approve this request as presented above for $852,000 to allow the close-out of the
construction contract of this project.

OPTION B: Since all work has been completed and contract is accepted. denial of this reauest would



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.: 2.5¢. - Revised
October 29-30, 2003
Page 4 of 5

Allosation-Ameunt PRNO
Resipient BudgetYear @ Skate = State = Stats
County Loesation Hem# = Federal = Federal  Federal

2
; In-Fresno-from-Ventura-Streetto-Madera 393304
Departmentof County line: 1641
2000-04
Fresne Rehabilitate-roadway- 301-0042 - - $2,622.000

2003-94

302-6042 - $467,000 $167;000

302-0890 - $4,282.000 $4282.000
20.20.201.120

Indian Springs | Op———=m——5M1
© Fy 4 Frathe e,
L b
PO B gl
[ Boadias T BT o Y
- il A L - h
il et £
TMA dere. Avenus 15 - % i
»

~ ] i ¥

3
& oI Fige ,,.7—-" (.
b a = b
Irrigosa L 7 gRordon sTadem
¥
La viﬁ[\. ] ;%___Am,ma?_ ,\ﬁ i <
745

. Audiibon:Br /,T‘
L -

Y
hwenue 7
“Herndi, -.Herndon Ave
LY AAb i
o S T T RAE
180 = n.er[naﬂ
Project |
imi ; = o
ameciozs]  Limits 4 [ : S Y
i Q;% lEaston. 253 = i
L va @.@"? oleander ., Wi, = § = i
o & = owleri O .
A g & Al_manning A{Pe_lj’ = r‘r"‘“ﬁl’a rlier.
o S Raisin City o5, & & i
. 2 “ B =
S =z . [B Menmouthg
KC-;;‘FI\{A - o g’é&: caruthersar— Elm Vel |
. ; CU“E;U o
& wWildflower
(purrel Elkril:rn Ave 0




CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.: 2.5¢. - Revised
October 29-30, 2003
Page 5 of 5




